Biography Lloyd B. Miller, Authorized Representative National Tribal Contract Support Cost Coaltion

Lloyd B. Miller is a partner with Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Miller & Munson, LLP, a national Native American Indian rights law firm. Mr. Miller's practice involves Indian Self-Determination Act health and social service matters, labor law issues, gaming issues, ICWA matters, environ-mental issues, trial and appellate litigation, and a wide range of other Indian and general law matters for Indian Tribes and intertribal organizations. One major area of his work has long involved contract support cost issues, culminating in Mr. Miller's Supreme Court successes in *Cherokee Nation* (2005), *Ramah Navajo Chapter* (2012), *Arctic Slope* (2012), and *San Carlos Apache Tribe* (2024).

Mr. Miller has long represented the National Tribal Contract Support Cost (CSC) Coalition in working with Congress to improve the Indian Self-Determination Act's CSC-related provisions, and in related appropriations and oversight activities. He has also long represented the NTCSCC in pressing for regulatory reforms involving contract support cost issues before the IHS and BIA.

Mr. Miller holds degrees from Yale University and the University of Virginia School of Law

(where he graduated with honors), and he has been honored by the National Indian Health Board, the Alaska Legislature and the Healthy Alaska Natives Foundation. Mr. Miller is a member of the D.C. and Alaska Bars and is admitted to practice before the Supreme Court and the Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, D.C. and Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals. In 2025, the Indian Law Section of the Federal Bar Association awarded Mr. Miller the Lawrence R. Baca Lifetime Achievement Award for his work for Indian Tribes. Also in 2025, Mr. Miller was made an honorary tribal member of the Pueblo of Zuni.